
AGENDA FOR

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Contact:: Julie Gallagher
Direct Line: 0161 2536640
E-mail: julie.Gallagher@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Health and Wellbeing Board

Voting Members : Pat Jones-Greenhalgh (Vice-Chair), 
Dave Bevitt, Mark Carriline, Stuart North, Councillor 
Rishi Shori, Lesley Jones, Councillor Andrea Simpson 
(Chair), Councillor Roy Walker, Councillor Paddy 
Heneghan and Ian Bailey, Jo Marshall, Barbara Barlow 
and Dr Patel.

Dear Member/Colleague

Health and Wellbeing Board

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board which will be held as follows:-

Date: Thursday, 17 December 2015

Place: Meeting Rooms A&B Bury Town Hall

Time: 2.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes: There will be a pre-meeting briefing at 1pm, 
sandwiches will be provided



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda, and if 
so, to formally declare that interest.

3  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 12)

Minutes from the meetings held on the 24th September 2015 and 11th 
November are attached.

4  MATTERS ARISING  (Pages 13 - 24)

 CAMHS Local Transformation Plan – Mark Carriline to report

 Physiotherapy update – Dr Kiran Patel to report

5  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
on any matters for which the Board is responsible.

Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time, if 
required. 

6  BSCB ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 25 - 88)

Gill Rigg, Independent Chair of Bury Safeguarding Board will attend the 
meeting to provide members with an update on the Annual Report.  
Report attached.

7  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD PRIORITY UPDATE  (Pages 89 - 
134)

 Priority one – Mark Carriline to report
 Priority two, three and four - Julie Gonda to report
 Priority five – Neil Long, Lorraine Chamberlain and Sharon Hanbury 

to report

Reports attached

8  JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT UPDATE (JSNA)  (Pages 
135 - 138)

Jon Hobday, Public Health Consultant will attend the meeting to provide 
members of the Board with an update in respect of the JSNA. Report 
attached.



9  DEVOLUTION MANCHESTER UPDATE  

Stuart North, Chief Operating Officer, Bury CCG will provide a verbal 
update at the meeting.

10  URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.

11  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD STRATEGY - SUB GROUP 
MINUTES (FOR INFORMATION)  (Pages 139 - 162)



This page is intentionally left blank



239

Minutes of: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Date of Meeting: 24th September 2015

Present: Cabinet Member, Councillor Rishi Shori (Chair); Chair, 
Healthwatch, Barbara Barlow; Director of Public Health, 
Lesley Jones; Dave Bevitt, Representing B3SDA; 
Councillor Paddy Heneghan, Cabinet Member for 
Children, Young People and Culture;
Councillor Roy Walker, Opposition Member, Health and 
Wellbeing; Jo Marshall, Chief Inspector, Bury Division, 
Chair Bury CCG, Dr K. Patel.

Also in attendance:
 Julie Gonda Assistant Director, Strategy, Procurement 
and Finance representing Pat Jones-Greenhalgh.
Margaret O’Dwyer, Deputy Chief Officer, Bury CCG, 
representing Stuart North.
Karen Whitehead, Strategic Lead Health/Families 
representing Mark Carriline.
Heather Crozier – Health and Wellbeing Board Policy 
Lead.
Cindy Lowthian – Communities Manager, Bury MBC
Katie Fitzsimons Unit Manager - Private Rented Sector & 
Energy, Bury MBC
Chloe McCann – Assistant Improvement Advisor, 
Corporate Policy Team
Julie Gallagher – Democratic Services.

Apologies: Cabinet Member Health and Wellbeing Andrea Simpson
Chief Operating Officer, Bury CCG, Stuart North
Executive Director Communities and Wellbeing, Pat 
Jones Greenhalgh.
Executive Director Children, Young People and Culture, 
Mark Carriline.

Public attendance: 15 members of the public were in attendance

HWB.343 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

Delegated decision:

In the absence of the Chair and vice chair Councillor Rishi Shori, Deputy 
Leader, Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing would be appointed Chair 
of the Health and Wellbeing Board for the duration of the meeting.

HWB.344 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Roy Walker declared a personal interest in respect of HWB.347, 
as a patient of Mile Lane Health Centre.  

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 3



240

HWB.345 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

Delegated decision:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 
Thursday 16th July 2015, be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.

HWB.346 MATTERS ARISING

Delegated decision:

The forward plan be noted.

HWB.347 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

Several members of the public addressed the committee to raise concerns in 
respect of the withdrawal of physiotherapy services from Radcliffe Health 
Centre.  A letter from Mr. Grayson, a patient and a briefing note prepared by 
the Clinical Commissioning Group; had been circulated to members of the 
Board prior to the meeting.

Members of the public expressed their concerns with regards to the following:
 Lack of consultation with Patients/Patient Cabinet and the Local Authority
 A lack of information in respect of arrangements during the interim period
 Longer waiting times at Fairfield – current referral 1-3 days
 Difficulty in accessing Fairfield/costs incurred
 Demographic factors mean that the need for quick and easy access to 

physiotherapy (as is currently provided) is greater in Radcliffe
 Increased costs 
 Problems with transitional arrangements

Margaret O’Dwyer and Dr Patel responded to concerns raised on behalf of the 
Cli
[...]
t Manager reported that inadequate room temperatures 
can cause or exacerbate; cardiovascular problems; respiratory infections; 
mobility problems and mental health conditions.

Fuel poverty and living in a cold home can lead to excess winter death.
In Bury there were 130 Excess Winter Deaths in 2012/13.

 
There can be significant costs to the NHS for cold related illness e.g. repeat 
GP visits, A&E admissions due to stroke, heart attack, respiratory and falls, 
extra bed days and repeat admissions.
Total cost to the health service for A&E admissions attributable to cold 
related illness, based on the Department of Health reference costs for this 
time period is £11,247,990. 

In response to a Member’s question, the Director of Public Health reported 
that work is underway with partners including Pennine Care Foundation Trust 
to identify households at risk of fuel poverty.

Dave Bevitt, Chief Officer Citizens Advice Bureau commented that numbers 
of clients they are seeing on pre-payment meters who are getting into debt 
as a result of the cost of energy is increasing.  The organisation is doing 
some proactive work to identify and support people in fuel poverty. 

Delegated decision:

The report be noted.

The Chair informed the meeting that the agenda would be re-arranged and an item of 
urgent business would be considered next.

Document Pack Page 3



242

HWB.349 LOCAL TRANSFORMATION PLAN FOR CHILD AND ADOLESCENT 
MENTAL HEALTH SERVICE (CAMHS)

Karen Whitehead, Strategic Lead Children/families reported that Children’s 
services, Bury CCG and Pennine Care Foundation Trust are developing a Local 
Transformation Plan for CAMHS.  The plan is an important document as it will 
guide and shape the investment of additional funding.  The plan will need to 
be submitted by October 2015. 

Delegated Decision:

1. Sign off of the Local Transformation Plan for Child and Adolescent Mental 
Health Services will be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Children, 
Young People 
[...]
being Board Policy Lead provided members 
of the Board with an update in relation to the HWB.  The Policy Lead reported 
that the report had been considered at a meeting of the Health Scrutiny 
Committee and has now been re-branded.

Delegated decision:

The update be noted.

Document Pack Page 6



245

HWB.356 SUB GROUP MINUTES (FOR INFORMATION)

Copies of the minutes for the following sub groups were circulate for 
information:

Children’s Trust Board
Bury Integrated Health and Social Care Board
Adults Safeguarding Boards
Carbon reduction Board
Housing Strategy Programme Board

Delegated decision:

        The minutes be noted. 

Councillor Rishi Shori
Chair
(Note:  The meeting started at 6pm and ended at 7.50pm)

Document Pack Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



309

Minutes of: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Date of Meeting: 11November 2015

Present: Cabinet Member Health and Wellbeing Andrea Simpson 
(Chair); Cabinet Member, Councillor Rishi Shori; Chair, 
Healthwatch, Barbara Barlow; Dave Bevitt, Representing 
B3SDA; Councillor Roy Walker, Opposition Member, 
Health and Wellbeing; Jo Marshall, Chief Inspector, Bury 
Division, Chair Bury CCG, Dr K. Patel; Chief Operating 
Officer Bury CCG; Executive Director Communities and 
Wellbeing, Pat Jones Greenhalgh; Executive Director 
Children, Young People and Culture, Mark Carriline; Ian 
Bailey, Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue Service.

Also in attendance:
 Julie Gonda - Assistant Director -Strategy, Procurement 
and Finance.
Heather Crozier – Health and Wellbeing Board Policy 
Lead.
Chloe McCann – Assistant Improvement Advisor, 
Corporate Policy Team
Julie Gallagher – Democratic Services.

Apologies:
Councillor Rishi Shori, Deputy Leader, Cabinet Member, 
Finance and Housing;
Councillor Paddy Heneghan, Cabinet Member for 
Children, Young People and Culture;
Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health

Public attendance: 5 members of the public were in attendance

HWB.445 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.
 

HWB.446 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Chair invited questions from those present at the meeting and the 
following issues were raised;

In response to concerns raised in respect of social isolation and mental 
health issues, the Assistant Director reported that the Locality Plan is a high 
level overarching plan.  A programme approach will be developed to deliver 
key work including tackling social isolation and mental health issues.

In response to concerns raised by Councillor John Mallon in respect of the 
current review of further education colleges; the Executive Director 

Document Pack Page 9



310

Children, Young People and Culture reported that the review has been 
undertaken by the Department for Education, the outcome of which is 
imminent.  The Executive Director reported that colleges in Bury will be in a 
very strong position in respect of the review due to the high quality of 
teaching and learning and the strong financial position.

In response to concern raised in respect of affordable warmth and the 
reported excessive winter deaths, the Executive Director Communities and 
Wellbeing reported that a large amount of work is being undertaken to 
tackle fuel poverty with partner agencies including the Fire Service.

HWB.447 LOCALITY PLAN FOR BURY

The Assistant Director, Strategy, Procurement and Finance, Bury Council 
attended the meeting to present the Draft Locality Plan for Bury. The 
Locality Plan sets out the five year vision for improving health and
social outcomes across Bury. 

The strategic vision is to ensure that the population is as healthy, happy 
and independent as possible, living with minimal intervention in their lives. 
This will be achieved through targeted strategies of self help, prevention 
and early intervention, reablement and rehabilitation. 

The Bury Locality Plan forms part of the Greater Manchester Strategic Plan:
“ To produce during 2015/16, a comprehensive GM Strateg
[...]
of 
work programmes established as a result of the Locality Plan and it would 
be expected that the third sector would be involved in their development.

In response to concerns raised in respect of the drive to encourage patients 
to take greater responsibility for their own health, Dr. Patel reported that 
there will be a safety net for those vulnerable patients who are unable to 
self care and require greater support.  

In response to concerns expressed in respect of palliative care provision in 
the Locality Plan.  Dr. Patel reported that the purpose of its inclusion is to 
ensure that those patients requiring palliative care receive care that is 
appropriate to their needs and do not end up having to present at Accident 
and Emergency.

The Chief Operating Officer reported that the Local Authority and the CCG 
will work with providers to move care out of the acute sector and into the 
community, providers will be fully engaged in the process.  

Delegated decision:

1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board agrees to sign off, prior to re-
submission, the Bury Draft Locality Plan.
2. Regular updates in respect of the Bury Locality Plan will be considered at     
future meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board.

HWB.448 URGENT BUSINESS
   

There was no urgent business reported.

Councillor Andrea Simpson
Chair
(Note:  The meeting started at 6pm and ended at 7.10pm)

Document Pack Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



30.11.2015                                                      Health & Wellbeing Board Forward Plan2015/16 

1

Board 
Date

Member 
Development 

Session

Interactive discussion/ 
focus

Agenda Items 

Information Mins of Health & Wellbeing 
Board Sub Groups

 (Priority 1)Children’s 
Safeguarding Board Minutes 

 (Priority 1)Children’s Trust Board 
Minutes

 (Priority 2, 3 & 4) Bury 
Integrated Health and Social 
Care Board Minutes 

 (Priority 4) Adults Safeguarding 
Board Minutes 

 (Priority 5) Carbon Reduction 
Board Minutes

 (
[...]
ts report 

Item 1 Annual BCR 
report.docx  

APPENDIX 10 – Children missing from care report 

Children Missing from 
Care.docx  

APPENDIX 11 – Pennine Acute Hospitals NHS Trust 

LSCB report 
2015.doc  

Document Pack Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



Page | 1

Bury Health and Wellbeing Board

Title of the Report Priority 1 Bi-Annual Progress Report

Date 24 September 2015 – deferred and carried forward to 17 
December 2015

Contact Officer Mark Carriline

HWB Lead in this 
area

Mark Carriline

1. Executive Summary

Is this report for? Information Discussion
X

Decision

Why is this report being brought to the 
Board? At request of Board to update on 

progress against Priority 1

Please detail which, if any, of the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

priorities the report relates to. (See 
attached Strategy)

Living_well_in_Bury_
Making_it_happen_together_Version_8-4.pdf

Priority 1, Ensuring a positive start to 
life for children, young people and 
families

Please detail which, if any, of the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment priorities 
the report relates to. (See attached 

JSNA)

Bury JSNA - Final for 
HWBB 3.pdf

Children and Young People

Key Actions for the Health and 
Wellbeing Board to address – what 

action is needed from the Board and its 
members? Please state 

recommendations for action.

For information

What requirement is there for internal 
or external communication around this 

area?

N/A

Assurance and tracking process – Has 
the report been considered at any 
other committee meeting of the 

Council/meeting of the CCG 
Board/other stakeholders....please 

provide details.

Assurance & tracking is through the 
Children’s Trust Board and Starting 
Well Partnership Board (under 5 health 
outcomes); SEND Implementation 
Group (responsible for SEND reforms) 
and CYP & Culture Management Team 
(Positive & Resilient Parenting and 
Narrow the Attainment Gap).   

Document Pack Page 89 Agenda Item 7



Page | 2

2. Introducti
[...]
ves will require a more detailed and specific equality 
analysis. Should you have any queries, please contact Helen Smith to discuss.

CONTACT DETAILS: 

Contact Officer:       Julie Gonda

Telephone number:  0161 253 7253

 E-mail address:  J.Gonda@bury.gov.uk 

 Date: 17th December 2015

Document Pack Page 102

mailto:J.M.Hammond@bury.gov.uk
mailto:S.Kenyon@bury.gov.uk
mailto:J.Gonda@bury.gov.uk


Page | 1

Bury Health and Wellbeing Board

Title of the Report Priority 3 – Living Well with a Long Term Condition or as a 
Carer 

Date 17th December 2015

Contact Officer Julie Gonda

HWB Lead in this 
area

Pat Jones-Greenhalgh

1. Executive Summary

Is this report for? Information Discussion
X

Decision

Why is this report being brought to the 
Board?

The report is being brought to the 
board to note the contents of progress 
against the measures of success and 

indicators from the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy.

Please detail which, if any, of the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

priorities the report relates to. (See 
attached Strategy)

Our Vision Priorities 
and Principles for Health and Wellbeing in Bury.pdf

Refreshed HWB 
Strategy.pdf

Priority 3 – Living Well with a Long 
Term Condition or as Carer 

Please detail which, if any, of the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment priorities 
the report relates to. (See attached 

JSNA)

Bury JSNA - Final for 
HWBB 3.pdf

The report links directly and indirectly 
to the JSNA.

Key Actions for the Health and 
Wellbeing Board to address – what 

action is needed from the Board and its 
members? Please state 

recommendations for action.

For the Health and Wellbeing board to 
note the content of the progress 

report.

What requirement is there for internal 
or external communication around this 

area?

There will be 2 updates a year to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board in relation 

to progress and the Housing 
Operations Board and Housing Strategy 

Programme Board will work on the 
continuous monitoring of the work 

plan. The first update will be at the 17th 
December 2015 Health and Wellbeing 
and then again on the Thursday 14th 

April 2016.

Document Pack Page 103



Page | 2

Assurance and tracking process – Has 
the report been considered at any 
other committee meeting of the 

Council/meeting of the CCG 
Board/other stakeholders....please 

provide details.

The Board has members from Bury 
CCG.

2. Introduction / Background

It has been agreed that Bury Integrated Health and Social Care Partnership 
Board owns and oversees the successful delivery of Priority 3 – Living Well with 
a Long Term Condition or as a Carer, of the Health & Wellbeing Strategy.

The Health and Wellbeing Board Terms of Reference state;

“The Board will oversee and receive reports from a set of sub groups which will 
focus on the delivery of key targeted areas of work. The sub groups will report 
directly to the Health and Wellbeing Board.  Provisions that apply to the HWB 
would also apply to any sub groups of the HWB.” 

In order to ensure effective governance and accountability for delivering priority 
3, it was agreed that:

 The minutes from Bury Integrated Health and Social Care Partnership 
Board will made available to the Health & Wellbeing Board and will be 
circulated for information on a regular basis.  As the Health & Wellbeing 
Board is a public meeting and therefore all documents are available to the 
public.

20152110-PBoard 
Minutes - FINAL.doc

 The Terms of Reference for Bury Integrated Health and Social Care 
Partnership Board will include the statement that the board will:

‘Oversee and monitor progress of Priority 3 of the Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy. The Bury Integrated Health and Social Care Partnership Board 
will report directly to the Health and Wellbeing Board.  Minutes of the 
meetings of the Bury Integrated Health and Social Care Partnership Board 
will be circulated for information to all members of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board.’

BIH&SCPB TOR.doc

Document P
[...]
ent update

Date 01/12/15

Contact Officer Jon Hobday – Consultant in Public Health

HWB Lead in this 
area

Lesley Jones – Director of Public Health

1. Executive Summary

Is this report for? Information
x

Discussion Decision

Why is this report being brought to the 
Board?

This report is to provide an update to 
board members on the progress in 
relation to the JSNA work programme

Please detail which, if any, of the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

priorities the report relates to. (See 
attached Strategy)

Living_well_in_Bury_
Making_it_happen_together_Version_8-4.pdf

ALL

Please detail which, if any, of the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment priorities 
the report relates to. (See attached 

JSNA)

Bury JSNA - Final for 
HWBB 3.pdf

N/A

Key Actions for the Health and 
Wellbeing Board to address – what 

action is needed from the Board and its 
members? Please state 

recommendations for action.

Note the progress
Endorse the ongoing process

What requirement is there for internal 
or external communication around this 

area?

None at this point a communication 
strategy is being developed

Assurance and tracking process – Has 
the report been considered at any 
other committee meeting of the 

Council/meeting of the CCG 
Board/other stakeholders....please 

No this report is specific to the Health 
& Wellbeing Board

Document Pack Page 135 Agenda Item 8



Page | 2

provide details.

2. Introduction / Background

Joint Strategic Needs Assessments (JSNAs) are assessments of the current and 

future health and social care needs of the local community. – these are needs 

that could be met by the local authority, CCGs, or the NHS Commissioning 

Board.

The JSNA is a core function of health and wellbeing boards. To be fit for purpose, 

JSNAs should support strategy and commissioning by providing “an objective 

analysis of local, current and future needs for adults and children, assembling a 

wide range of quantitative and qualitative data, including u
[...]
mmendations for action

Note the contents of the report

Endorse the ongoing development

Document Pack Page 137



Page | 4

5. Financial and legal implications (if any)
If necessary please see advice from the Council Monitoring Officer 
Jayne Hammond (J.M.Hammond@bury.gov.uk) or Section 151 
Officer Steve Kenyon (S.Kenyon@bury.gov.uk ).

N/A

6. Equality/Diversity Implications

N/A

CONTACT DETAILS: 

Contact Officer:       Jon Hobday

Telephone number:  0161 253 6879

 E-mail address:       j.hobday@nhs.net

 Date: 01/12/15

Appendix 1

JSNA presentation 
(for HWBB members).pptx

Document Pack Page 138

mailto:J.M.Hammond@bury.gov.uk
mailto:S.Kenyon@bury.gov.uk


Department or Division1

JSNA update

Jon Hobday – Consultant in 
Public Health

Helen Smith – Public Health and 
Social Care Intelligence Manager

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 139



Background

2

• Bury’s JSNA was last refreshed in 
2013
• 99 Page PDF sat on Council 
website
• Development underway to 
produce a dynamic, accessible   
product that shares intelligence to 
support commissioners and decision 
makers

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 140



JSNA Consultation

3

• Consultation carried out in October

1) Purpose / function (56)
2) Data audit (31)

• 70% of respondents had used the JSNA 
to inform their work

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 141



Information Collected

4

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 142



Information Required

5

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 143



PDF Helen did

6

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 144



JSNA

7

• Website (with cloud based database)
• Exchange of data, information, reports
• Standard chapters and documents
• Linked to Bury assets / Directory
• Iterative process using feedback to support 
work plans and future commissioning needs 
and also to capture community engagement
• Open to the public – but also user 
restrictions
• Rebranded

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 145



Why a quality JSNA is important

8

• Current climate of reduced capacity both 
in time and money
• Helps all partners use be
[...]
B income and expenditure 2014-2015
	Projected income and expenditure 2015–2016
	Discharge of functions
	Main achievements 2014/15
	‘Effectiveness of the BSCB’
	Multi-agency performance data
	State of Safeguarding
	A word from our lay members
	Challenges ahead 2015/16
	BSCB Business Plan Objectives 2015/16
	Acknowledgements
	LIST OF APPENDICES

	7 Health and Wellbeing Board Priority Update
	Priority 2 - Living Well Covering report to the HWBB
	Priority  3 - Living Well with a LTC or as a carer covering Report
	Priority  4 - Ageing Well covering Report final
	FINAL Priority 5 update report

	8 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Update (JSNA)
	JSNA update

	11 Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy - sub group minutes (for information)
	BURY INTEGRATED HEALTH
	MINUTES OF HOUSING STRATEGY PROGRAMME BOARD
	climate mins




Minutes of the meeting


389

Minutes of: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Date of Meeting: 17 December 2015

Present: Councillor A Simpson (in the Chair)
Councillors R Walker and P Heneghan

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Pat Jones-Greenhalgh and Councillor R Shori

HWB.566 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

HWB.567 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

The Chair invited questions from those present at the meeting.

No questions were asked.

HWB.568 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meetings held on 24 September and 11 November 2015 were 
submitted.

Delegated decision:

That approval be given to the minutes of the meetings held on 24 September and 
11 November 2015.

HWB.569 MATTERS ARISING 

Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS)
It was reported that the Local Transformation Plan had now been approved by the 
NHS and this had secured £388,962 funding; including £111,000 for eating 
disorders services.

Physiotherapy Services – Update
South Bury Services - It was reported that physiotherapy services at the Radcliffe 
Health Centre had improved with 16 clinics in place seeing patients within 2/4 
days for emergencies and 1/2 weeks for non emergency appointments. 

North Bury Services – Woodbank Medical Centre would be considering the 
introduction of 10 new clinics in early 2016.

The ‘Did Not Attend’ rate had been calculated at 5%. The feedback on the services 
had not yet been collated but it was noted that 80% of service users rated that 
service as good/very good.



Health and Wellbeing Board, 17 December 2015

390

HWB.570 BSCB ANNUAL REPORT 

Gill Rigg (Independent Chair of the Bury Safeguarding Children’s Board) 
introduced the Bury Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2014/2015. The 
report provided details of the Board’s activities and work undertaken with partner 
agencies. Reference was made to the structure of the Board, the main activities 
that have been undertaken and the outcome of the peer review. Following a 
request from the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board consideration is being given 
to potential changes as to how Serious Case reviews are conducted.

The Chair invited questions on the Annual Report.

Stuart North asked if the Board was receiving the right kind of support from 
organisations.
It was reported that health was a challenging picture and help was needed from 
partner organisations in order to understand the changes that were being 
introduced.

Ian Bailey asked if the were any gaps within the membership of the Board.
It was reported that the membership of the board was done in line with statutory 
guidance and sometimes it was difficult for some organisations to commit staff all 
of the time.

Councillor Simpson asked if there was performance data available on GP Practices.

Stuart North reported that performance data was available on training as well as 
other information that could be provided as required.

Delegated decision:

That the Bury Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2014/2015 be noted.

HWB.571 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD PRIORITY UPDATE 

The Health and Wellbeing Priority Update report was submitted. Updates were 
received on each of the Priorities.

Priority 1 – Ensuring a positive start to life for children, young people and 
families. Mark Carriline (Executive Director Children’s Services) gave the update.

Councillor Simpson referred to the phonics screening and asked if this had 
improved learning achievements within schools.

It was reported that the phonic tests had been introduced for children aged 
6years+.  In schools that had been identified as ‘struggling’ with their phonics 
performance, a programme of intensive support had been introduced; this had 
resulted in an improvement of 14% in the targeted schools. The target support 
had also resulted in improved spelling in 7 year old pupils.

Priority 2 – Living Well. Lesley Jones (Director of Public Health) gave the update. 



Health and Wellbeing Board, 17 December 2015

391

With reference to Healthy Lifestyles; it was reported that details were provided on 
the Bury Directory of what help was available. There had been a significant 
increase in the use of the Directory facility. 
Establishing a Healthy Schools and Work and Health Programme – a project 
worker is to be appointed to help with support to help individuals to remain in 
employment.

The Chair invited questions

Councillor Walker asked how figures relating to drugs and alcohol were checked 
for accuracy.
It was reported that when drug and alcohol figures were inputted a quality 
assurance check is undertaken as well as monitoring of the contract with the 
external service provider. Cross checking also took place with national records.

Stuart North commented that it was important to ensure that a matrix was 
contained within the contract for audits to take place.

Priority 3 - Living Well with a Long Term Condition or as a Carer and Priority 4 – 
Ageing Well. Julie Gonda gave an update.

Stuart North referred to the impact of cuts to health promotion and the social care 
fund and asked if comments could be fed into the Council budget consultation in 
order to maintain priority areas.

The Chair confirmed that comments could be forwarded in to the consultation.

Councillor Walker suggested that the issue of social isolation could be addressed 
through low cost means by bringing individuals together and asked how people 
are identified as being socially isolated.
It was reported that people who are known to live alone would be targeted 
however, social isolation occurs across all age groups. The Local Adult User 
Experience Survey would be undertaken by those people who received social care. 

Priority 5 – Healthy Places
 

Neil Long, Lorraine Chamberlain and Sharon Hanbury provided updates on Priority 
5. GM Climate Change and Low Emissions Strategy
The meeting was informed the Bury was the only local authority to undertake this 
as a priority.  Work so far had involved ensuring that Council buildings were part 
of the energy efficiency scheme. Work on future proofing energy sources to link 
key buildings such as the Town Hall, Knowsley Place and Castle Leisure Centre 
would form part of the action plan. Also working to link emergency service 
partners to plan for climate change environmental events such as local flooding 
was now more relevant. 

Green Space – work is ongoing to maintain green spaces such as parks.

Housing – the importance of housing as part of the priorities was noted. 

The Chair welcomed the £12million investment programme by the Council to 
refurbish Six Town Housing Stock and meet the Decent Homes Standard. Officers 



Health and Wellbeing Board, 17 December 2015

392

were asked what influence or powers could be used regarding the control of 
private landlords. It was reported that officers had powers of entry to properties 
and could take action under delegated powers against problem landlords. Powers 
under the Houses in Multiple Occupation were available which would be considered 
by the Licensing Hearings Panel. To ensure action was taken it was important for a 
tenant to make a complaint and make it known to the Council. In the majority of 
cases problems occurred where the property owners were not professional 
landlords.

Stuart North requested that information relating to pollution levels in areas of 
Bury be shared with the Clinical Commissioning Group to help cross reference data 
and better profile areas of the Borough. 

The Chair thanked officers for their updates.

Delegated decision:

That the updates on Priorities be noted.

HWB.572 JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT UPDATE (JSNA) 

A presentation was given by Jon Hobday (Consultant in Public Health) regarding 
the refreshed Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. The meeting was informed that 
the current document was 99 pages long and was last updated in 2013. It was 
proposed that the new document would be dynamic and accessible and would 
share intelligence to support commissioners and decision makers. The rebranded 
document would be open to the public with restrictions and would be in the form 
of a cloud based website. 

A soft launch of the new website would take place in February 2016 with 
development work planned to be completed by June/July. 

The Chair thanked the Public Health Consultant for his presentation and invited 
questions.

Stuart North referred to the importance of ensuring accurate data was added to 
the website. 

Delegated decision:

That that the work undertaken to refresh and update the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment be noted.

HWB.573 DEVOLUTION MANCHESTER UPDATE 

Stuart North reported that the governance arrangements for a Shadow Board 
would remain in place until April 2016.

Following a recent meeting it was reported that the NHS England settlement for 
Greater Manchester would be £450million. There would need to be detailed 
consideration to determine how each organisation would be funded from the 
funding.



Health and Wellbeing Board, 17 December 2015

393

Delegated decision:

That the notification of funding from NHS England be welcomed and noted.

HWB.574 URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business reported.

HWB.575 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD STRATEGY - SUB GROUP MINUTES (FOR 
INFORMATION) 

Copies of minutes from the following Sub-Groups were submitted for information:

Housing Strategy Programme Board – 24 June 2015
Carbon Reduction / Carbon Change Board – 28 August 2015
Bury Integrated Health and Social Care Board - 21 October 2015
Children’s Trust Board -5 November 2015

There was no urgent business reported.

Councillor Andrea Simpson
Chair

(Note:  The meeting started at 2:00pm and ended at 3.40pm)

COUNCILLOR A SIMPSON
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at Time Not Specified and ended at Time Not 
Specified)


